

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

KALMAN ROSENFELD, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AC2T, INC., BONNER ANALYTICAL
TESTING CO., and JEREMY HIRSCH,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-04662-RRM-PK

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Dated: February 3, 2021

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Yitzchak Kopel

Alec M. Leslie

888 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (646) 837-7150

Facsimile: (212) 989-9163

Email: ykopel@bursor.com

aleslie@bursor.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFF PLAUSIBLY ALLEGES HIS CLAIMS	4
A. The Weight Of Scientific Evidence Is Not Properly Considered At The Pleadings Stage	4
B. Plaintiff’s Cited Scientific Evidence Supports A Plausible Inference That The Product’s Labeling Claims Are False	7
C. Spartan’s “Lack Of Substantiation” Argument Is Wrong	10
D. Plaintiff Alleges That Spartan’s Labeling Claims Are False Based On Independent Scientific Evidence – Not His Own Anecdotal Experience	11
II. THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER BONNER AND HIRSCH	12
A. Bonner Knowingly Conducted An Invalid Efficacy Test Of The Product And Published Its Findings On The Product’s Packaging	12
B. Hirsch Has Threatened Scientists and Consumers Who Have Spoken Out About The Product’s Inefficacy	14
C. Conspiracy Liability Covers Tortious Conduct, As Alleged Here	17
III. PLAINTIFF SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES HIS CLAIMS AGAINST BONNER FOR VIOLATION OF NEW YORK GBL §§ 349 & 350 AND FRAUD	18
A. Plaintiff Alleges Bonner Engaged In Consumer-Oriented, Misleading Conduct	18
B. Bonner’s Arguments As To Fraud Are Without Merit	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010)	5
<i>Allianz Glob. Inv’rs GmbH v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	14, 16
<i>Aloudi v. Intramedic Research Grp., LLC</i> , 729 F. App’x 514 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Arlinghaus v. Ritenour</i> , 622 F.2d 629 (2d Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken-Overpelt, S.A.</i> , 902 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1990).....	2, 3
<i>Belfiore v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Braynina v. TJX Companies, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5374134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2016)	16
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Chirag v. MT Marida Marguerite Schiffahrts</i> , 604 Fed. Appx. 16 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Contant v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>In the Matter of Cooga Mooga, Inc., et al.</i> , 92 F.T.C. 310 (1978).....	16
<i>In the Matter of Cooga Mooga, Inc.</i> , 98 F.T.C. 814 (1981).....	16
<i>Cresser v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 662 N.Y.S.2d 374 (1997)	17

Dorchester Fin. Sec., Inc. v. Banco BRJ, S.A.,
722 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2013).....2, 3

Eades v. Kennedy, PC Law Offices,
799 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2015).....2

Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.,
2013 WL 6504547 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....20

Eckler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
2012 WL 5382218 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2012).....9, 10

Engel v. Novex Biotech LLC,
2015 WL 846777 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2015).....10

Gallagher v. Bayer AG,
2015 WL 4932292 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2015).....6

Hughes v. Ester C Co.,
930 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)5, 10

In re Clorox Consumer Litig.,
2012 WL 3642263 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2012).....11

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 1268267 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016).....14

In re Gerber Probiotic Sales Practices Litig.,
2013 WL 4517994 (D.N.J. Aug. 23, 2013).....5

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE") Prod. Liab. Litig.,
175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....17, 18

In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.,
449 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....12
